UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

1. Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

NETHIRLAINDS National Office of the following one ©2S€S:

—

National Registered by
Orfiee No. Secretariat Name of acoused
ynder No.

o

Chisf Glerk

Date? Signed . ¥‘,

'
" & 8 s @
e




NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE

INZAKE OORLOGSMISDRI)VEN ““E{f;o, HOUSE,

PARK STREET
NETHERLANDS WAR CRIMES
COMMISSION LONDON, 5.W.I

15 December, 194k.

I herewith enclose
four further charges against German
war criminals, to wit the perpetrators
of the massacre in Amsterdam on the
2Lth October last, and the Lieutenant

of the Sicherheitsdienst HOFMANN.
Yours faithfully,

For the Chairman of the Neth.
Investigation of War Crimes.

Z. A=,
& v 4.'.‘.:- V.doBo

H. McKinnonwood ©Esd.,
United Nations War Crimes Camissbon.




428/rie/G/36
L29/ve/G/37
430/Me/G/38




NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE

HEREFORD HOUSE,
INZAKE OORLOGSMISDRIJVEN FLAT 7,

NETHERLANDS WAR CRIMES PARK STREET
COMMISSION LONDON, 5.W.|

27th February,1945.
H. McKinnonWood,Esq.,
United Nations War Crimes Commi.sion,

Royal Court of Justice,
H.C. 26

Dear Mr. McKinnon#cod,

I herewith have pleasure
to enclose another charge against a German war-
criminal, to wit the member of the Gestapo Heukells-
veld.

Sincerely yours ,

The Secretary of' the Netherlapds '.Gomnission,

.fl

J._/i;n den Bergh.

r




2nd Macch, 1945




UNITZD NATIONS WAR CrIIBES COMIISSION

OASES DEALT Y/TTH BY COMMITTIE I

NETHE LA Cases: lleport No. 1

The following decisions were taken on 7th March 19.%y

Committee I on the cases mentioned below.

Case :  Person .Q.I‘__L’E_i.'.c.( k) : G_l_Dﬁaiiimﬁm(z)
: Accused
W.C.0. No.: Nat, Off. No. :

No.

606/Ne/5/40 105 P SEYSS-INGUART
:  VISBIG
KOSRIMER

RAUTER, Hans

&07/vie/3/ 1
e HEUK S SVELD

.
.
"
.
.
.
Ll
.
.
.
[
L]
-
.
.
.
.

(1) The nuibers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that the National Office
should attach muwbers to persons accused when presenting the Cases.

(2) A means that the accused will be 1isted ae a war criminal;
B means that the accuscd's casc needs further consideration;
C means that the accuscd's casc will not be considered until
or Adjourncd further information is available;
S Listed as o 8uspect;
W Listed as a Witness,




turn ihis
As these envelopes are very sparce, would you please re

one.

Mexborough House,
Roam 55,

NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE 33 Dover Street.

JEERBECKXICEOUSE,
¢ 3 INZAKE OORLOGSMISDRIJVEN vy

PRSI
NETHERLANDS WAR CRIMES
COMMISSION LONDON, S.W.I

H.MoKinnonWood Esq. '

United Nations War Crimes Commissiom,
Royal Court of Justice,

'00.2.

23rd March, 1945.

Dear Mr.McKinnonWood,

I herewith have pleasure to
enclose another case against German war-oriminals,
to 'wit Goering, Sauckel and Stohtfanger.

Sincerely yours,

' Bm The Secrekiry of the Netherlands Cammission,

J. ven den Bergh.

Y’
0




GOEFING, Hermann, and others

April 3rd,.1945..




UNITAD NATIONS WAK CHIIES COMIISSION

e et S~ — 0 — i | e S i i i

CASES DEALT WITH BY COMMITTEE I

Cascs: leport No.
MSTHELAIDS : 2
The following decisions were taken on by

> .‘\mu 1‘ llp
Committee I on the cases mentioned below, 2 .

Case : Person or Un:i.*.:(lJ Ql-g.’;&j.ﬂ;gﬂm(z)

accused

W.C.C. No.: Nat. Off., No.
No.

698/1a/5/ 2

s se ss se ss

s as ss

(1) The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that the National Office
should attach mumbers to persons accused vhen presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listed ac a war criminal;
B means that the accused's casc needs further consideration;
means that the accused's case will not be considered until
or Adjournec further information is available;
Listed as a Buspect;
Listed as a Witness,




NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE

| FERBEORDICEOUSE,
NZAKE OORLOGSMISDRIJVEN e

’ YRASOOTEEEK
NETHERLANDS WAR CRIMES
COMMISSION LONDON, S.W.I

Mexborough House, Room 56
33 Dover Street.

H.MoKinnomWood Esq.,

Bnited Nations War Crimes Camission,
Royal Court of Justioce,

W.C.2.

6th April, 1945

Dear Mr. MoKinnonWood,
I herewith have
pleasure to enclose a charge against a

German war-criminal, to wit Ernst Wehner.

Sincerely yours,

The Secretary of the Netherlands Commission,




9th April, 1945







UNITED NATIONS WAk COrIlkS COMUEISSION

CASES DEALT WITH BY COMMITTEE I

HEDIIDAINES Cases: lteport No. &

The following decisions were taken on 18 sprid 1965 by

Committee I on the cases mentioned below,

Person or Unit(l) : Clossificati (2)

accused

: Nat., Off. No.
H NO.

(1) The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirsble thiat the National Off'ice
should attach numbers to persons accused when presenting the Cases.

(2) A means that the accused will be listed as a war criminal;
B means that the accused's casc nceds further consideration;
C means that the accuscd's casc will not be considered until
or Adjourncd further information is nvailable;
8 Listed as o Buspect;
W Listed as a Witness,




.. NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE

¢ 'NZAKE OORLOGSMISDRIVEN Room 55,

Mexborough Hse, ELATXK
XPRIOSTIERX

NETHERLANDS WAR CRIMES 33 Dover Street,

COMMISSION S.Wele

23 April 1945.
Desr Dr. van den Bergh,
: Lt.Colonel daie,
The Cardttes on ¥acts and Evidence ' United Nations dar Crimes,Commission,
(Committes I) discussed in its mocting held Royal Courts of Justice,
19,5, the question of teking : STRAND.
tted by the Nationsl Offices '
the inoiveion of the
mnﬁmnﬁm‘tw'lu.ttx. !
and decided to invite the Mationel Offices to Dear Colonel Wade,
jnform the Committes of those oas:a which :
they « ~h=l %o have ro-opened.
On behalf of the letheriands East-Indian
1 <hoefore writs ®o sl ¥
7 G vernment I should be Very obliged if you could send us two

opies of the minutes of the last two meetings of she canmizsion
and a 'l future meetings and of the reports compilzdi b, the com-
miusion from nuiber 86 onwards.

The address whereto these documents would
have to be sent is:

Dr. van Unen,

¢/o Ministr, of Overseas Territories,

Mexborough House,

Berkeley Street,

Nele

Thanking you for tion in

i
(

J. vd.Berghe.

Sincesley sour




NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE

MERRBORDOHOLISE,
INZAKE OORLOGSMISDRIJVEN priveisty
[ ] ml
1
ke ER‘E:AONHD;“:;VOAP: CRIMES LONDON, 5.W.I

Mexborough House
Roam 55
33 Dover Street, W.1.
H.McKimnonWood Esq., :
United Nations War Crimes Commission

Royal Court of Justice
W.C.2.

27th Jwiey i 245
Dear Mr. MoKinnonWood,
I herewith have pleasure
to enclose a charge regarding the concentration

camp THERESIENSTADT.

Sincerely yours,

The Secretary of the Netherlands Commission,

A




e UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COLISSION

The Secretariat of the Yar Crimes Commission aclnowledges receipt from the

NETHERLANDS National Off'ice of the followving o oases:

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat Name of* Accused
under No.




— ey

il L) ] i '

e — - ——— " —

The following decisio

Committee T on

T

« Person or Un
sceused

Nat, Off. No.

in which they
onal 'Of'"ice

nccused il :
cecused's cuse neuds further considoration;

be considered until

or Adjourncd




Dear ir, ven den Bergh,

#With reference to your letter of 12th

four persons
ﬁ'pﬁ.ﬂwmmxrwmnonummu.
These cases were last considered on 5th Septeaber 194k,
when it was decided to hold them over, Ir you so
delh'ollhanrcuﬂnitthcmutothncmd.ttoe at

an early date.

If you send
ou wish to make
j;ism,ﬂmnﬂllhimlu&dmthewﬁ“
nct:lonofthnnt_xtmt,

Yours sincerely,

’

NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE
MERARUEEICIOOCY,
INZAKE OORLOGSMISDRIJVEN pee—

XOEERIOSTRRNDX
ETHERLANDS WAR CRIMES bec-sover .oy
COMMISSION

Flat 56,
Mexborough House,
Dover Ste. 33, W.1.

H. Mckinnomwood, Esqe R E ¢t2th, September, 1945.
Church House, AR

Great Smith St., 15 ore
S.Wete !

Ansd
Dear Mr. Mckinnomwood, = —

On prpering a list of
war criminals wanted by the Dutch Government,

mentioned on the official lists of the United
Nations War Crimes Commission,I find that the
following names have been omitted so far:

1. Backer your number 154/Ne/G/18
2. Pischer your number 117/Ne/G/4
3, Schmitt your number 101/Ne/f/2
4 Von Lohn your number 102/Ne/G/3.

Will you please arrange
to have these names entered on one of your future
lists.

Furthermore I should be obliged
if you could let me know yow I can make corrections
in the names and ranks of war criminals already
appearing on your lists.

Yours si
The Secretary of the Ne




Ministeriel Collecting Centre
Gontrol Commxission for Germaly
£ ) foa. I),
KASSELe BAOR.

11 Sep 45
JI Co=ord Section
liain HQ
Control Commission for Germany (2£)

SURJEC2s= Documents a;d Recordse

1. Certuin Sewish recorus, &o 1isted below, are being evacuaied,
ot e request of the Combined Idsolaced Fersons Executive (coFx),
(=5 Liv USFEZ, to the ing, Kecords and Comrmurdeations Unit,

Exposition Pullding, TST near Frenkfurte

2. The reccords &xe approximately &5 follovs =

{n) Cerd Index (45 bomes) recording natural and unnatural
deaths for Jews in TR between 1339 and 1%

(b) One Cexd Index showing peccrd of Jewish emigrents from
Berlin %o foreign countricse

¢) One Cexd Index, DiRLIN Jewish death records 193e

ai One Coxd Index showing influx fron -other towns to BIRLIM.

e) One Coxd Index, foreizn citizenship in GER AlT.

£) 14 boxes of verious Cerd Indices, Showing Jewish
schoolchildren in BERLINe

(z) 14 Steel Cabluets contaiming complete records of Jers
in iK}MD.

3e It is sugested that DP and P7 Division, end perhaps Wer
Crimes Comnission, should be informed of the new locaticn of
ths chove documentse

BGS

1oC (British)

GO 03~ Dnemy Documents Un.o
Control Commission for Gerraly (2E)
I.iain ..l'i\,;

Ref: J.I.Co-ord/BM/6k,

357 Joint Intelligence Co-ord Sectiom,
E" . Control Commission for Germany

(British Element),
Main H.Q.,

Liibbecke,
B-A. 0. Rl

TO:- D.P- m P. ° vi‘jm 4
War Crimes mamﬁ u/'/ 17th September, 1945,

The attached ocopy of HQ/31 and PW
L5 is forwarded to you for Mmaﬁ;. S A et

I
o g
\-W‘ LA,
Major, G.S.,
for Head of J.I.Co-ord Section,

Cogy -
J.I.Co-ord Float,

I.G. IO m&t,
File.




" ON HIS MAJESTY'S SERVICE.

FASYEN Envelops by gumming this Label across Flsp, B2

OPEN by ing Label | d of tearing Envelope. !
f&.{(
-
N

0.2, amel PY Luivirim g

1.G.P. Wt 408

by /. gﬂ' 0“// ‘?{’Zﬁ Lables)







BRITISH WAR CRIMES EXECUTIVE

No. 1 Entrance,

Extensicn i Church House,
. Great Smith Street, Colonel Wade.

Your _Ref;rm:lcc WESTMINSTER. SWA J

Our Reference

Teie[ ine : ABBey 7020

Please note the attached
cerrespondence which I received from
27th September,
Clyde. Can you suggest appropriate
further action with regard to this
No-one, so I am told, would claim the attached communication.
so they brougnt it to me, and I opened it. i
I think it may have been intended for us; but f{/ ol
I do not think that at this stage of our preparations, it 2nd. October, 1945.
will be of interest to any of our people. Therefore I

to malte such use of as yo r ingenuity may




MR. LA,

I suggest:

(1) that we should keep a record of the new position
of these documents;

(2) fa.ss the letter to the Dutch National Office re
g) ’

W =

3rd October, 1945.

4th. October, 1945.

Dear kre. ven den Bergh,

Attached herewith for your general information
is a copy of a letter dated 1lth. September 1945 from the
Control Commission for Germany (British Element), together
with a copy of a letter of transmittal dated 17th. September,
1945,

It is believed that the information contained
in paragraph 2 (g) mey be of interest to your office.
Ifours sincerely,

(8) E.H.L.

Acting Secretary Generale

Je Van den Bergh Esqe.
Flat 56, Mexborough House,
33i Dover Su“t'

w. L ]




~ ) N.LTIONS WiR CRIVES CCmISSION

The Secorctarizt of the War Crimes Commission scknowledges receipt from the

NETHERLANDS Notional Office of the following five PASER]

National kegistered by
Office No, Secretorint Neme of .ccused

HOFFMANN, Johannes Wilhelmus
E'GELSHOVEN Herbert

BLISE Kurt

WX Herbert and WEIDLICH Max
KOHLEN Martin and RICHTER Kurt

Date: 37¢h December, 1945




209.

‘A
.&.: 552.

Dear Comsendar Wouton,

I have %o acknowlodge receipt of
your letter dated 19th Decomber, 1945, concerning
and to inform you that the
red

Commander M. We Mouton,
Netherlands Rapmnntative,
Room 350,

Church House.

A

:;,[3u 1 7{; N
. =, 2l X

Sl:'l,d éﬂ' Hﬁ[‘f’(&)‘ et {.)_.i:i o7




= UNITED NATIONS

The Seerc tarint of the iiar Crimes Commission -o

Netional Office of the following

Registered by
Secret-rict Newe of ..ccoused

under No.

Signed: W{




™ UNITED N.TIONS ViR CRLES COuISSION

The Seerctarist of the VW~r Crimes Cormission scknowledges receipt from the

NETHVRLANDS Netional Office of the following nins cnses!

National Registered by

—

Office No, Secret ri-t Neme of ..ccused

HUEBNER George

KAMFS Ted, end Obergefreiter
ZIMUFERMAN and others

WILKE and FREZ

NEUMEYER Herman

BERCEMANN Horst

KIRMSI

STANGL Heiuysz and others
HAFFNFR Matthias

25th January 1946




THE UNITED STATES COMMISSIONER
UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

ALDFORD HOUSE., PARK LANE, W.i.
TrLervong | GROSVENOR 4631

1 mm" 19,*6.

Receipt is soimowledged of original and five copies of
each of United States charges numbered, 262, 263, and 264.

for

United Natiens War Orimes Oommission,




THE UNITED STATES COMMISSIONER
UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

ALDFORD HOUSE, PARK LANE, W.1.
TrLervons | GROSVENOR 4631

1 Pebruary, 196,

Receipt is aclknowledged of original and five copies of
each of United States charges numbered, 262, 263, and 264,

for

United Natiens War Orimes Commission,




UNITED N.TIONS W.R CRISES CQiISSION

The Secrctariat of the War Crimes Commission ccknowledges receipt from the

the NETHERLANDS Notional Office of the following four

National Registered by
Offiice No, Secrctorint Nome of .ccused

UHM or aﬁ, and PAHNKE

HIBEL end SCHMIT

BUSCHMAIT:

KLAPRODT Thoodoor, end HREIDORN

1A

e: lst February 1946 Chief=-Sleri

Signed:




-~ UNITED N.TIONS W.R CRLMES CQILISSION

The Secr.torint of the Var Crimes Conmission scknowledges receipt from the

N-~tional Ofiice of the following onses!

— NETHERLANDS

Nationa)l * Registercd by
Office No, Secrctopiat Nrme of ..ccused
under No,

1lth Pebruary 1946




UNITED N.TIONS ViR +BS  COlISSION

The Secrcotoariat of the V/nr Crimes Commission ncknowledges receipt from the

NETIFRLANDS Nrtional Office of the following

Nationnl Registered by
Office Nc, Seecrct-rizt None of .iccused

149
150
151

152
153
154
155
156
157

1 ?:W{?{-
le nea:




UNITED N.TIONS W.iR CRL/ES COISSION

—
The Secrctariat of .the Var Crimes Commission ~cknowledges receipt from the

NETHERLANDS Notional Office of the following enses:

Nationa) Registered by
Office No, Secrctori-t Newe_ef ..ccused
under No.

2538/Ne/0/87

Signed:

e

Date: 23rd Pebruary 1946 Chief Clerk




UNITED N.TIONS WiR CRI.ES CQIiuISSION

The Secrutariat of the Var Crimes Commisscion ccknowledges receipt from the

NETHERLANDS . Nrtional Office of the following onses;:

National °  Registered by
Office No, Nome of ..ccused

/
<7 /
Signed: &'ﬁu
Lth Maxrch, 1946. thisf-Clapi




“~ UNITED N.TICNS 1R CRLES COIMISSION

The Secrctariat of the /nr Crimes Commission scknowledges receipt from the

NETHERLANDS Notional Office of the following

National Registercd by
Office No, Secrctiri-t Neme of ..ccuscd
under No,

.

Chief-Clerk

Signed:




OFFICE OF THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NETHERLANDS

on the

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

Room 311, Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
London W1

Ref, : VIII/65

i o

ECEIVED veanciivis g

Tel. No.: GROsvenor StEDERKXICK

19 18 LO60, Ext., 3064
11th March, 1946

Ansd

Dear Dr, Litawski,

Checking up on your draft-list Nr, 27, I came
across a passage in the statement of the third witness
ANNIER CORNELIA VERMAAT #n charge Nr. 131, which I failed
to propose to Committee I and reading as follows: :

"The names of the Germans who have taken part in,
or gave more information about, the murder are
the following: TED-—KAMPS;—Oeded,

.y ARTHUR PHATSWALD, Feldwebel,
\ | ,-CHIMINSKI, N.C,0, (Christian name
probably HANS),
y BERNARD WOLFGANG, Obergefreiter"

and secondly, the passage on charge Nr. 134 against HERMAN
NEUMEYER :

"The Sturmscharftthrer TEEWIS who at the time worked
in Utrecht can give you further information."

- . I should be very much obliged if these names could
Tos LAY be inserted in the list of witnesses which will be published
Ve together with the committees Iist Nr. 27.

- :
Dr. J. Litawski, { v
Secretary Commistee I , [4A ¢ ?
oA n’!}lﬁ. AR :‘\
A v

v ; ¥ ,"’ o
/t"

-




OFFICE OF THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NETHERLANDS

on the

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

DAt 1 1AL I Av @I NENI00D0 00 L

eNQO R IV 2 PEE D

kamer 311, Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
LongdonWi

FREOOE
Tel. No.: GROsvenor EROEXICOTE
LO60, Ext., 3064
- 2 -
Would you be so kind as to bring this matter
up in the next meeting of Committee I?.

I do apologize for having forgotten to put these
names on page Nr, 1 of the said charges.

Yours sincerely,

D=

(Commander M,W. Mouton)




UNITED N.TIONS W.R CRLES CO&ISSION

The Secrctariat of the .r Crimes Commission ccknowledges receipt from the

NETHEERANDS N-otional Office of the following cases;

National Registered by
Office No, Secrctorict
under No,

2634/Me/G/105
106
2636

8
182
183
18,
185
186
187
188
189
190

o
M.

Chief-Glerk




UNITED N.TIONS WiR CRIAES COIaISSION

The Secrctariat of the Var Crimes Commission ncknowledges receipt from the

f'I'ice of the following cnses:

National Registered by
Office No, Secrctorict Nome_of ..ccused

Signed: W

~




OFFICE OF THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NETHERLANDS
on the

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

Room 311, Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
London Wi

Tel. No.: GROsvenor MIBOCESECIIN

Ref.: VIII/70 4060, Ext. 3064

Re: Charge 155

Dear Dr, Litawski,

When handing in Charge 155 against ALBRECHTS, Unter=
sturmfBhrer at Arnhem I forgot to suggest to put on the
witness list the S.D.-Agent KUHNERT.

T should be very much obliged if this name could
. be inserted in the witness list which will be published
) ! together with the Commission's list Nr. 28.

= ﬁf Yours sincerely,

0
D s, 4
N Y i
YJ (Commander M.W. Mouton)

Dr, J. Litawski,
Secretary of Committee I,
Room 302, Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,

A




UNITED N.TIONS WiR CRLES CQIISSION

~

The Secrctariat of the Var Crimes Commission ccknowledges receipt from the

Nrtional Office of the following onses:
National Registered by
Offiice No, Secrctiriat Neme of ..ccuscd
under No.

2752/Ne/G/106

any - A7

- 18

- 19




UNITED N.TIONS WaR CRLUES CQuISSION

—

™y aory Enryd o R N o e e TR S - 2
The Sécrctariat of the Vaor Crimes Commission scknowledges receipt from the

Nrtional Offfice of the following eases:

Registercd by
Secretorict
under No,

2752/Ne/G/116

2ap3y - 17




UNITED N..TIONS

The Secrctarizt of the Vrr Crimes Commission seknovledges receipt from the

I Notional Off'ice of the following enses:

National Registered by
Office No, Seeret ri-t Ne uwe of ..ccused

under No,

2863/Ne/G/120
86, - 121
2865 - 122
2866 - 123

Smd

Signed: *

8th April, 1946 Shief CleTk —




UNITED N.TICNS W.R CRILES CQO:iISSICN

The Secrctariat of the Vnr Crimes Commission scknowledges receipt from the

NETHERLANDS Nrtional Office of the following

wing cnses:

National Registered by
Office No, Secret rizt Nrme_of ..ccused
under No,




UNITED N..TIONS

The Secr.tariat of the VW-r Crimes Commission -

NETHERLANRDS Netional Office of

Office No, Secret rict
under No.

National Registered by

E

8 RES
ESEEFEBEEBREES

EEEFEEEESEEEEE

205
206
27
208
209
a0
22
fn2
a3
216

ChiefClerk—




UNITED N.TIONS W.R CRLMES COunISSION

The Secrctariat of the War Crimes Commission =cknowledges receipt from the

NETIERIANDS National Office of the following cnses;

National Registered by
Office No, Secrctorizt \rme of ..ccused
under No,

i,

Date: Us May 1946 Chief-Gterk—

Signed:




UNITED N.TIONS WaR CRLES Ol ISSION

~eknovledges receipt from the

The Secre tarist of the War Crimes Conmission

NETHERLANDS N~tional Office of the following cnses:

National Registered by
OPfice No.  Secretiriit Neme_of._accused
under No.

Signed:

Ty= 4
ate ]

PEYEE17th Mey, 1946




- UNITED N.TIONS LR CRI:ES COQiISSION

N

The Secr tarist of the Wnr Crimes Commission ncknowledgea receipt from the

Nrtional Ofice of the f'ollowing cnSes:

NETHERLANDS

National Registered by
Offiice No, Segrctori-t Neme_of accused
under No.

3197/Ne/G/1h5
3198 U6
3199

3200

28 May, 1946




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

NETHERLANDS National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C, Registry No.

3266/Ne/G/150
3269 - 151
3270 - 152
3271 -
3272 154
3273

327

3275

3276

3277

3278

3279

3260

3281

3282

5283

328

Date: 14 June, 1946 Signed: Zm/i/;




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES  COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowled;es receipt from the

NETHERLANDS National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.¥W.C.C. Registry No,

3378/ne/G/167
3379 - 168
3380 - 169
3381 - 170
3382 in
3383 172
3384 173
5385 17
3386

3387

Date: 26 June, 1946 Signed: W/ i




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILIES  COIMISSION

The Secretariat acknowled;es receipt from the
NETHFRLANDS National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Registry No,

3446/Ne/C/177
W47 - 178
- 17

180
183
182
183
18,

185
186
187

Date: 28 June, 1946 Signed: E)Mt/




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COIMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

NETHFRLANDS National Offiice of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Registry No,

3446/Ne/6/177
347 - 178
- 179

180
18}
182
183
18,

185
186
187




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

NETHERLANDS
National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Registry No,

264 3474/Ne/G/168
265 3475 - 189
34,76 190
3477 191
34,78 192

6th July, 1946,
Date:




OFFICE OF THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NETHERLANDS

on the

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
PUART O, CHEREEORD. CHBOUSE, 17 PARK O STREET, CLONDRION, OWIK

Room 311, Lansdowne
Berkeley Square,

:l’- 1

Fal DO MATIe 85T

Huouse,

Sexretoniots xdexboraughcHous,
Room:E5,

AoRover Street,
kandonc W .
Tel. No.: GROsvenor -H8hcfxtci?c
Ref, : VIII/‘HH )Ef,(,o’ ixt., 306L

J1 ﬁvf 2nd 3 1 9;';1’)

Dear Dr, Litawski,

Referring to our discussion of
like to ask Committee I to consider
quests:

vesterday I should
the following re-

Charge 227, U,N.,C,C, o, 3269;

In my opinion the punishment of 10 months' con=
centration canp is rati out of proportion to the
"erime" of making an remarks, Vhether KLOZE
knew that by reporting the victim to the authorities,
it would mean that the latter would be sent to a con-
centration canp,cen only be found out, however, by
hearing witness IRVA GOETZE,

should like to ask Conrittee T

T S0
s a witness in this c::sf>

3270;

vthier
o
'r

| =G erman

bo Ch{’.‘rl_‘lf 2"_’ 3
5/ s
Mis cas

inforratior

to Holland for further

N, %, C.C,_No, 3273;

to Comittee T is to list Fo. 4 REST,
is own statement on page =3=)
XS Js I.':f.t:'.\'f{";}":i.' —
E".X)T!:‘tf_".'ﬁ‘;' '__'f. Col-th".; T

Room 302 aterg




OFFICE OF THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NETHERLANDS

on the

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

YECAT 2, X HEREEORDL HOMSE. 270 PARK OSTREETOIRUSDIQINC W
Telodosdtaogd:

Room 311, Lansdowme House

Berk cln. / L juare, Sexrerariacy  MEXbOrOMEh o MR,
f. 1 m
53 BoReverohtress,
Landancit¥dk
Tel. No.: GROsvenor H8hLckxti A%

T \
L0 J0, i, & P _‘j‘u.,.u..-_

“ e

ie '-3. .:. :.f‘-j'. 5 i:-ﬂ?;

This case will be submitted aga'n to Conmittee I

under a different cover, namely, for "Violaticn of au=
ticle 52 of the Land VWarfare Regulations",

e< Finally I should like to ask Conmittee I the op
portunity of defending charg {,{‘L.. 21}5, U.l. W.C.C. No,

3378 and chary ) {0, 2‘11., U.N. W.C.C, 3379 in the
meeting of Thufsday July WD

Yours sinrcerely,

Ve

nmander 1, W, ;t:uuull‘;
-aL..tIlbl_‘\Lll-.A.; :{u_‘_‘:.t entative on the
United Hatins -(:‘U‘ Crimcs Commission




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES CO:MISSION

The Secretariat acknowled;es receipt fromn the

METHEKLANDS National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N,W.C.C. Registry No,

269 3525/8e/G/193
3526 - 194
3527 195
3528 196
3529 197

Date: 1lth July, 1946. Signed: /6 ’




: Room 311, Lansdowpe Housc
NMETHERLANDS RiPRESENTATIVE & L -y o T R I

Berkeley Sguare, Londen, W.I
ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES dacr et it A 1 e

Telephone: Grosvenor 4060 ext. 3064
cof MISSION Seaiop SUCHIPHRT R SIS DY

Ref, : VIITa/117 30th Jbly, 1946

1

Dear Colonel Ledingham,

Herewith T am sending you charge No., 278 of the Netherlands
against Commandzant and Staff of the German Labowr Canp at LAHDE,
As this camp is situsted in the British Zone of Occupation T
should be very much obliged if you would be so kind as to send
this Charge to the British authorities concerned,

The 1list on which the various sccused have been pleced by
the Cormission is marked on the charge,

Yours simncerely,

e

Colonel G.A. Ledingham,D,3,0,, Y.C., (Commander }.1.-'#. Mouton)

Secretary General, The Netherlands Representative on the
Room 32 United Nations War Crines Comnission.

Enclosure: 1




6th ‘"kw. %46,

voar Colanal lisdss,

On the roguest of the Netharlauds Reprosentstive
JMthwuhawwatwmwmlb.Sao.
containing charges againot a mmber rersonnal the
LAE Foreed Labour Caap for your informtion.

The wish of the Netherlonds Representative is
thatmo!mmabotahmimmmwmulwﬂ
Ganppormnlahaadbomdhyanﬁunhmnmycmt.

The case hos boen sooested by Comuttes I and the

persons indicated theroin listed as followsie

1=y o) 9 an 40

J.Litawsld,
Legal Officer,

001@1 R‘ ‘.‘n }m”. ,:'._-.?-' a('a.
(m of the Jofus'o'

Oy Spring

mﬂt w’

Sea te




From: Lieuteuant-colo-el G, Barratt

Office of;

MD/JAG/FS/1/54(H) 8 / mhe Judge Advocate (General,
6, Spring Gardens,
Cockspur Street,
london, S,W, 1,

7th August 1946

Dear /J' C,f‘a._w ke !

Thank you for your minute dated 6th August 1946 forwarding
a copy of the Dutch case No, 3540, At present we have no evidence

filed in this office arainst any of the personnel of the Lahde
Forced Labour Camp,

I note however that it is the desire of the Netherlands
Representative that the evidence accompanying their case should be
taken into account should it be decided at a later stage to try
these people before a British lilitary Court,

Yours 'ﬁ “Cava /7,

[ ennti

Dr, J. Litawski,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Room 302,

lansdowneé House,

Berkeley Square, W, 1,

w 4.1‘46




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

NETERLADS  Nagional Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C, Registry No.

274 3536/tie/G/196
275 2531 =~ 199
276 3534
277 3535
276 5540
279 3541

20th July, 1946,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledyes receipt from the

NETHERLANDS National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U,N,W%.C.C., Registry No.

3626/Ne/G/204
3627 - 205
3628 206
3629 207
3630 208
3631 209
3632

3633




UNITED NATIONS WAR CROES _ COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowled;es receipt from the

National Office of the following cases

——_Tletherlands

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Registry No,

288 3622/Ne/G/212
289 3623 = - 13
290 362 - - 214
291 3625 - = 215

- 292 3626 « - 216
293 3827 = = 217
294 3628 -« - 218
295 3829 - - 219
296 3830 - - 220
297 3831 -

Date:
9th August, 1946,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

National Office of the following cases

—tirtheriande—
Netional Office No. U.N.W.C,C. Registry No,

299 3893/ne// 223
300 36894 - - 22,
3895 - =225

3896 = = 226

3897 - - 227

3898 - - 228

3899 - - 229

- = 2%

Date:
23rd iugust, 1946,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COIMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following cases

Netlierlands

National Office No, U.N.W%.C.C, Registry No,

317 3958/Ne/G/ 841
318 3959 = = 242
319 3960 « = 2,3
320 3961 - = 244
321 3962 = = 245
322 3963 -
323 3964 -
32h 3965 =




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Netherlen. s National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Registry No.

329 b0O03/Ne/G/ 249
328 4004 = = 250
4005 = - 251
4006 « = 252
4007 - = 253

Date:
6th Septeaber, 1946,




Room 311, Lansdewnc House

NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE Tt ir T
Berkeles ‘\uuﬁl' London, W.1

ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES l'l"?"!"!"t_'B Y
i Telephone: Grosvenor 4060 ext. 3064
CUrMISSION T T Y IO s Ul 22T

Ref, : VIIIa/130 9th September 1945

rtfr-:

T ——— J,Dear Colonel Ledingham, v 6o
- f“ et 1
I am sending you herewith charge No, 318 brought by
the Netherlands National Office against the German FRANZ,
Kommendant of the Camp Uebigau or Mebigan near Falkenberg %
who has been placed on list "A" by Committee I. Would you
please send this case to the British authorities concerned?

—

1ncerely,

W//‘QN.L__ -

(Conmander I’.l.W-MOUtOh)
The Netherlands Representative on the
United Nations War Crimes Commission,

Colonel G.A. Ledingham, D,S.0,, M.C.,
Secretary General,

Room 222.

Enclosure: 1




Dear Colonel Halse,

m“hshnmphdby&'luttholamthﬁ
Persons indicated therein listed as follows:-

1 on '
2 on '-‘_‘!.

Yours sinoerely,

| Vi

Colonel R, C, Halse, 0, Ba lia

Offios of the Judge Advooate General,
Spring Gardens

&murm. i

londony 3, ¥, I,




11th Sevteaber 1946,




From Colonel R,.C. lHalse

MD/JAG/FS/1/54(1) g 11 Off'ice of':
dge Advocate General,

R 6, Spring f:.w,rden:;,

§ 4 SEPI%S Cockspur 3treet,

Lon on,; 5, W. l.

Sd L -z - 5
Al 25rd September

Dear Dr., Litawsky,

Thank you for your letter of i1th Septembver, enclosing

c¢opy of the Dutch case lio, 318 against personnel of the Camp Uebigau
or Mebigan, near Falkenber

It is regretted that this office has no previous record
ent :

1 ’ NN
pt | loa Gnps,

of either of the two above-men

Dr., J. Litawsky,
United Nations War
ILansdoine House,
Berkele; uare,




FProm Colonel R, C.

1D/JAG/FS/1/54(1) 5 office of':

The Judge Advocate General,
5, Spring Gardens,
Cockspur Street,

Londion, 5,W, 1.

Dear Dr. Litawsky,

e (f
y &
-3

Thank you for your letier of il1th September, enclosing
copy of the Dutch case No, 318 against personnel of the Camp Uebigau
or Mebigan, near Falkenber -,

It is regretted that this office has no previous record
of either of the two above-mentioned om

Dr, J. Litawsky,
United Nations War
Iansdoine H
Berkele)




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLUES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Jetherianis National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U,N.W.C.C. Registry No,

330 4LOT4/1e/G/ 25,
4075 - = 255
4076 = = 256
LOT7 - = 257
LOT8 = = 258
4O79 - = 259
4080 260

2 13 SEP 1946




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

letherlaniy National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Registry No.

336 4118 /e /G /262
339 119 = =~ 263
340 b120 - = 26,
34 L21 ~ - 265
e 4122 -« - 266
343 4123 = = 267
b W2 - = 268

k125 - 269
306 4126 270
347 4127 -

te: . i :
Kate 27th September, 1946, Signed:




Roun J Lansduw Huuss
NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE 3

Hronr— LA e

Berkeley Sguare London. W.l

(FrerrrmTrir—trreer ey ety W 4
Telephone . Grosven 4060 cxe. o4

COMMISSION Pttt

ek b
T

oN .t UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES

Ref, : VITTa/135 57th Septanher 1946

i ok > the last meetinz to ad
e
0 gcharge ik an PORIHOTET
= - - & o - ’

who had given strict to be shorm

brict orders
to anyone acting contrary t

A O DT ] eing in
the open aft 5 o,me 1 3 like w £ 1 the follow=
parti s t Ls Al nome i

'Y v

P e LS, B
§2) Illl, | UI’ JOK =1

1st Battalion of the 62nd

2

4L =
etk B Sl s _
1odt" of the "3Z~Foligzeitru]

2 a P oy 4
niomuntl

christian

- 4 Fal
mentioned on al 232 of

] No. 327k, is not Harry but
WILLY,
A e

50 SEP1946 though this only seems

formation

v e of 11;:1_10‘,“;:\!\-".1“
Eu?‘:"‘. T shoul ‘ rou to insert

A . vi oo

8 dowing list ¢ arman War Criminals,

1. W, Mouton)

NEDERLANDSCHE COMMISSIE
INZAK” OORLOGSMISDRIJVEN HER:LFg{}D, HOUSE,
NETHERLANDS WAR CRIMES PANITOS:-IEEOEL i
COMMISSION L SW.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following cases
—HNetherianie—

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Registry No.

WAL/ e/G/ 272

prr— e,

CHED NA T
’\;i}-}"c'-"' J""-u‘ i(;\
/ NS

Date: 2
: Sth Octobor, 19406,




‘-‘-—.

N ERIANDS REPRESENTATIVE RE ‘\\'
- .

London,

ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES mmm—sm——bmm—i W1
Grosvenur 4060 ext

COMMISSION

Bad . UYTTT N
: /138

vhoo Vadi

s SNy

ich took

on

»

1e Netherla

23 *Tatt on
i L1

1Lona

Ccolonel G.A., Ledinghaw,
Secretary General
Roam 232

————

Enclosures: 2




9th October, 1946,

Dear Colonel Halse,

On the request of the Netherlands Representative,
Comnander Mouton, I onclose herewith copies of the Dutoh
cases Nos. 336 and 340 conoerning war orimes which took
plage in Gemany.

The wish of the Netherlands lspresentative is that
ﬂnudarpoahmﬂdhhbnhhmttnmﬁnpouml
of the Drookmetel and Vrassclt/fimserich camps should de tried
by a British Military Court.

The cases have been acocepted by Committee I and the
persons indicated therein listed as follows:=

Case No. 336, 1lon 'A
2 on ‘Al
3 on *A*

on *A'
on "A'
on 'AY
an 'A°
on *A'
on .ﬁ"l
on ‘it

1
2
3
4
5
6
7




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES COuISSION

The Secretariat acknowledyes receipt from the

Netherlanis National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U,N,%.C,C, Registry No,

349 b149/Ne/G/ 273

350 W50 - = 27
W51 = = 275
4152 - 276
4153 - = 277
4154 - = 278
4155 = = 219
4156 - -« 280
W57 = =

4158 =« = &

Date:




UNITFD NATIONS VAR CRLIES COwiISSION

The Secretariat acknowledzes receipt from the

Netierliuiia National Office of the following cases

National Off'ice No. U.N,7.C.C, Registry No,

359 4176/8e/G/ 83
360 MT77 - - 28,
361 W76 = = 285
362 K179 = = 286
4180 = - 287
364 4191 - - 288
4182 - = 289
366 4183 = <290
4184 - - 291
W85 = - 292

18th October, 1946,




Dear Colonel Haloe,

I have pleasure in sending you herewith a oopy of
the Dutch charge No. 350, for your information, in view of
the fact that British nationals were involved in the ocase.

The ocase hae been acvepted by Comidttes I, and the
socoused listed on 'A%,

Yours sinocerely,
SO

Legal Offiocer,




Room 311, Lansdowne Iiulll{‘
b ol - L Al

NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE L "
B_uh!r\_ Square i,l-nduul_, W1

b B

P
Wl HE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES

Tele H p
‘:‘r‘\p!mnr {:tguvumr‘ 4060 ext. 3064

COMMISSION

Ref.: X/97 ] i 17th October 1946

Dear Sir Robert,

I have pleasure in sending you herewith
charge 350 of the Netherlands for which you
asked me regarding the ill-treatment of five

British P.o.W.'s in Utrecht prison.

Yours sincerely,

e

e — TR
(Commender M, W, Mouton)
The Netherlands Representative on the
United Nations War Crimes Commission.

The Rt.Hon.Sir Robert
Craigie, GCMG, CB, FC,
Room 320

Enclosure: 1




UNITED NATIONS VAR CRLIES COwt{ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledzes receipt from the

Hetherland National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U,N,7.C.C, Registry No,

369 4196/Ne/G/293
370 4197 = = 29
37 4198 = = 295
372 4199 = = 296
373 4200 = = 297
37 W01 = - 298
375 4202 ~ =299

376 4203 = = 300
3m - 4204 « - 301
378 4205 - - 302
31 4206 = = 303

2'Jth OOtOer' 191;,[-1.




. Lansdowne Housc
NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE

Berkeley Square. London., W.1
ON TH:;\L'NIT]'.[" NATIONS WAR CRIMES

« Telephone: Grosvenor 4060 exr. 3064
COMM.SSION Aty il

Ref,: VIITa/145 1st Novenber, 1946
Urzent

Dear Colonel Ledingham,

Yesterday Committee I listed VOLZER, Herbert, P.o. W,
A 388894 on list A,

According to information obtained from the War Office
VULZER is in French hands. The Special Court in 's Herto=
genbosch (Holland) is preparing the case of a mass murder
in Roermond in which VOLZER is involved and is anxious to
get hold of him as he may be able to point out the mass=-
grave where thne victims were buried,

I should therefore appreciate it very much, if a cer=
tificate for surrender could be given to us by the Comnis-
sion,

Yo? sincerely,
flass

(Commander M. W, Mouton)

Calonel G.A. Ledingham, D,S.0., M.C.,
Room 232




;‘J-l‘.

The Undteld Naticas Uar Uriaes Comulesion hersdy cortilles
thet it has exanined the evidence bruu bt by s ethorlands
Coveraaotd against lerbort YO, (Lerpefiviter, mozber of
riring-sguds 4t Castle falte: anl nesr raasbrecit, (iow
believal to bo & redooner of wur in Mreweh hande ), An supoort
of o oharge of oerininal res onsibility for a wer orime, namely,
sapder or compliclty in, ccndited beteoen Deoarber 1%, and
Jameyy 1945 at leervionl, Gollend, and bas found thero to Do
a pgisa fap;t{ Ao againet him in reppect of this cherye and
A&E'lﬂv 8 plaoed hin ucon its ldsta of norpous who
ought to be drought $o trial ao war erizivels.

3wy

Gir,

‘L“m Oi”-lbl :»lmt ¥ 5y ;oY ‘ltl

;';\ E \:1 -
tgoretary-Conerm! ef tia
Tmlted Mations Var Crimes Commission

The Denrosantative of the etheriands Covoriwont
on the United 'mtione var Ordues Comdocdon
LomaGonne (X8, '
2OURley LMmie,

“I L]




Leh Joveaber, 1946

In anconiance with your request 1 enclose a ce: tificate
in trinlicate showing that lierbert VOLZER has been placed

upon the Comxission's List of Var Criudnals.

GAL.




UNITED NATIONS WaR CRLIES COwi£ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Nethorland National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N,W,C.C, Registry No,

380 4249/ vie/G/ 30
304 4250 = = 305
4251 -« « 306




UNITTD NATIONS VAR CRLES COt{ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N,7.C.C, Registry No,

383 4262/Ne/G/307
384 4263 - = 308
385 426, - = 309
386 4265 - « 310
387 4266 = = 311
388 L267 = = 312
389

4268 = = 313




UNITED NATIONS VAR CRL{ES COsMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the
Netherlards National Office of the following cases

U,N,W,C.C, Registry No,

National Office No,

290 4314/ Ne/G/3 14

4315 = 315
392 4316 = 316

A7 = 317
3% 4318 = 318
395 &319 319
396 4320 320
397 L324 321




UNITED NATIONS VAR CRLAES COuMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Netherland National Off'ice of the following cases

National Off'ice No, U,N,W.C,C, Registry No,

L333/Ne/G/322
W33 = 323
4335 = 32
4336 - 325
w337
4338
4339
4340
4344
4342

A .
&/
%??L!!ES‘GMLM*

T




UNITED NATIONS ‘LR CRLES COW{ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Off'ice No, U.N.W,C.C, Registry No,

409 u353/Ye/G/333
W35 = = 334
4355 = = 335
4356 = < 336
4357 = = 337
4358 « = 338
4359 = = 339
4360 = = 340
4361 = = 349




UNITED NATIONS W.R CRLES COW{ISSION

The Scoretariat acknowledzes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N,W,C.C, Registry No,

409 u353/ve/G/333
L35 = = 334
4355 = = 335
4356 = « 336
4357 = = 337
L3568 = = 338
4359 - = 339
4360 = = 340
k361 = = 341




UNITED NATIONS WaR CRL{ES COwi{ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledzes receipt from the
National Office of the following cases

————therianiy-

National Office No, U,N,W.C.C, Registry No,

418 4405/ Ne/ /312
406 - 34,3
WO - 3
L8 - 345
- 36

12th December, 1%6.




UNITED NATIONS W.R CRLES COWt{ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledzes receipt from the

Netherlands National Off'ice of the following cases

National Office No, j U,N,W.C.C. Registry No,

423 . 4h26/Ne/G/ 347
b2l W27 = 348
h25 W28 - 349
426 429 350
w27 4430

428 Wh31 352

Date:  gen Jamuary, 15476




UNITFD NATIONS WaR CRLIES COuMISSION

The Scecretariat acknowledzes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No. " U.N,W.C.C. Registry No,

429 4533/ Me/G/353
U53k = 35
4535 = 355
4536 356
L5357 357
4538 356
4539 359

.4\' e,
G

d !-i ." :‘\{

. & e AT
N
v Lt
Date: 10th January, 1947. ,4—& ,Oz/-/% =
"’;\; s
L EL

o




UNITED NATIONS WaR CRLES COur{ISSION

The Scoretariat acknowledjzes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Off'ice No, UN,7.C,C. Registry No,

436 L572Me/ ie/G/ 360
4573/Ne/G/361

Date: M
QL7 (/"

16%th Jamuary, 1947.




UNITED NATIONS VWaR CRLIES COw{ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U,N,7.C,C, Registry No,

138 Hb2/te/G/562
4563 = 363
L58h = 364
4585 = 365

Date: 231d Jamary, 1947




UNITED NATIONS YWAR CRLES COut{ISSION

The Secretariat acknowledzes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following casess

National COffice No, U,N,7.C.C, Registry No,

L2 Wo21/ve/¢/366

IN,] Gz

Date: Lth February, 1947.




UNITFD NATIONS WaR CRLES COusMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledgzes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Cffice No, U.N,W.C.C, Registry No,

W7 4637/Ne/ /371
448 4638 - 372
Wh9 4639 - 373
450 44O = 37
4668 375

376

4670 377

378

1672 379

4673 380

301

Date:  4o¢n webruary, 1947.




UNITED NATIONS WAR _ CRLL.ES COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledres receipt from the

National Office of the following cases

——HNetherlands

National Office No, U.N.W¥.C.C. Res:istry No,

458 4700/rie/G/382

k701 - 383
460 L702 - 38,
461

4703 = 385

21st February, 19.7.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlends National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Regpistry No,

462 L7465/ Ne/G/386
463 43 = 387
4750 < 388

"""--.‘
Date: S5th Mareh, 1947, i : \,i _}

O’ffdfes LLARE




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlands National Off'ice of the following cases

National Office No, U.N,%.C.C, Regzistry No,

465 LT12/ve/G/389
466 LT3 - 3%
467 4Tl = 39N

Date:

11¢h Maroh, 197, PagHsd:




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLLES  COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledres receipt from the

Netherlands  National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Repistry No,

468 L792/Ne/G/392
469 4793 /ve/G/393

Date: 13th March, 1947,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following cases

———etheriands—
National Office No. U.N,W.C.C. Regzistry No.

1840/11e/C/3%

25th arch, 1947




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRL.IES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following cases
Netherlands

National Office No, U.N.W,C,C, Registry No.,

4 4935/Xe /2/395
4936 - 3%
4937 = 397
4938 - 39
4939 -

Date:
9th April, 1947.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlanis National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Regzistry No,

476 4945/ Ne/G/ 100
& W77

478" 4978

4979

4980

4989

4982

4,983

498§

479
480
481
462
483
L84
485
186
487
4,88
489

T
A\l NA o
3 ‘\“,"-Ef‘{

Date: 2,th April, 1947.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledres receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N,W,C,C, Registry No,

476 4lt/Na/G/4,00
W77 4977 401
478" 4978 402
479 4979 403
480 4980 40U,
4984 405
4982 406
4983 407
4985 4,08

409

&

462
L83
184
485
486
L87
4,88
489

Date: 2,th April, 1947.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLIES  COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlamds. National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C, Registry No,

490 517/ Ne/CLutl
5118 « 415
492 5119 = 416




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

n.tmrmrﬂa National Office of the fOllCl'dJ).{_{ cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Regziatry No.

495 5152/ /G /W17
L9k 515 = 410
5L = 419

g
{ &/ .‘!;\I\'
Z &é_:_,,_.l"' ; ~ i

’ v

9N




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COLIAISSION

The Secretariat ackncu'.vlédr;ea receipt from the

Netherlards National Office of the following caae:{

,}—
F
National Office No. U.N.W.C.C, Registry No. v

496 5168/ e/ /1,20
497 5960 - L24
498 5190 e« )22

15¢h May, 1947.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

_ . . e
Netherland National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C., Registry No.

199 5257/18/G/u23
m -

Date:  30th May, 19%7e




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILIES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpges receipt from the

National Office of the following cases
Netherlands

National Off'ice No. U.N.W.C.C. Registry No.

508, 52/ ile/C/h28
505 Buzh - = 429
506

5426 = = 430




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLIES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledres receipt from the

National Office of the following cases
Netherlands

National Office No. U.N,W.C.C. Repziatry No.

508, 542y ile/C/ 428
505 25 - = 429
506

5426 = = 430




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Registry No,

2439/ 58/ G/B31
M40 - 452
5491 « 433

Date:
A 42th June, 1947,




UNITED _NATIONS WAR _CRLES _ COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N,W.C.C. Repiistry No.

5622 /50/C/ 43N
5623 = W35
502 = 1436

025 = 437

e
=R HATSN

. *\I
>

23rd June, 1947,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COMMISSION

The Secretariet acknowledpes receipt from the

letherlands
National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N,W.C.C., Registry No,

5705/Ne/C/u37
5708 = = 438
5707 = = 439
5708 = = 44O
5709 = = it
Y
.= U3
- = bhly
- = W45

Date: -0th Jund, 1347




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILUES  COuMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Hetherlands \.iional Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N,W%.C.C, Rej:istry No.

523 5009/ 1e/G/146
52/, ' - U9
525 - L8

- U9
527 - 450

Date: rd July, 19%7e




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the
NETHERLANDS National Office of the following ceses

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Rej:igstry No,

5859/8e/6/4 5

5860 - 52

5861 - 453

Date: th July 19,7




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COLMISSION

The Secreteriat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Off'ice Nc. UN.W.C.C. Ressistry No.

531 5931/Ne/G/ 5k
532 5932 = 455
533 5933 = 456
534 59 34 = 457
535 5935 = 458




UNITED NATIONS WAR _CRLES _ COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

lmrluﬂn National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N,W,.C.C, Registry No.

601 /Ye/G/459
6042 - 450
6043 - 461

Date:

o

. E 0o
2uth Ny, 1947, S HESNES

-




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLUES  COiMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpee receipt from the

Rotherlands . iional Office of the following ceses

National Office No. U.N,W,C.C, Regzistry No,

5359 6050/ ‘o/6/ub2
%0 605t - 463
5kt 6052 « W64
542 6053 - W65

Date:
,1“ m. ‘*7.




UNITED NATIONS _WAR _CRLES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

National Office of the follawing cases

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C, Rejzistry No,
Netherlanls

11th August, 197,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlandg National Office of the following ceses

National Office No. U.N.W.C,C, Rejiiatry No.

56 625/%e/C/169
7 626 « 420
6247 - 4N




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COHMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherinnd National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N,W.C.C. Rej:istry No.

549 656/ le/C/ 472
oA 6366 = 4i3
501 6367 = L4k
. o 6388 - 475
6369 475
6390 LT
6391 478
€392
€395
639
6395
6396
6397




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following ceses

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C, Repzistry No.

562




UNITED _ NATIONS WAR CRILES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following ceses
Netherlands

National Office No. U.N,W.C.C., Repzistry No.,

567 €.90/Me/G/490
568 91 - 49
569 €492 . - 492
570 €453 = 493

Date:
15th September, 1947,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLLES COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

National Office of the following cases

Hetherlands

National Office No, U.N.W.C.C. Rej:istry No.

5M 6516/ 7% /C/4%

572 6517 =~ 425
6516 426

57 6519

575 6520

876 6524

577 6522

578 6523

579 6524

580 6525

581 6526

502

563

535

25rd Septeamber, 1547




INITED NATIONS WAR CRIIES _ COLMISSION

The Seoretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N.,W.C,C, Rej:istry No.

6578/Ne/G/509
6579 =« 510
6580 - 514
- 512

6582 513
514

6584 515
516

6586 517
518




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLIES COLMISSION

The Secreteriat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlande National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C, Rep:istry No.

6623/re/0¥519




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLLES COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Notherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W,C.C., Repistry No.

Date: ¥ Do s 157 Signed: 2




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COHMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpres receipt from the

Netherlamds National Office of the following cases

National Oi;fica Ne, U.N.W.C.C, Reizistry No.

612 6661/Ne/G/535
613 6562 - 536
6 6665 « 537

6664 - 538
616 6665 539
617 6666 540
618 6667 54

6668 542
620 6669 b3

16¢h Cotober, 1947«




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Netherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N,W,C.C. Regsistry No,

612 6661/Ne/G/535
643 6662 « 536
614 6663 = 537
6664 - 538
616 6665 539
6666 540
618 6667 544
6668 542
543

620 6669

16th Oatober, 1947




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILLES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledges receipt from the

letherlanls National Office of the following cases

National Office No, U.N,W,C.C. Repsiastry No,

624 6721/1e/G/ Sk
622 6722 = ¢
623 6723

612

6725

6726

6127

6720

6729

6730

Date: s %
27th Ccetober, 1947




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRILES COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

Hotherlands National Office of the following cases

National Office Ne. U.N,W.C.C, Rej:istry No.

630 6791/ 11e/C/ 564
639 6792 =

G793

67X

6795

6797
6794
6799
6500

3rd tovember, 1947,  oigped: J//ﬁ'




UNITED NATIONS WAR _CRLLES  COMMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

atherlonds

National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Repistry No.




Room 31}, Lansdowie House
NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE T T ———

Berkeley Sqguare. London, W.)
ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES

. Telephone : Grosvenor 4060 ext. 30h4
i'l)l\i.‘-“,\'lof\' B B e e e

Hoogeweg 13,
VWassenaar, Holland,

Ref, VITIb/250 30th December 1947.

Dear Dr,Litawski,
5626 5%10

I herewith send you charges Nos. 513 (Add.), 524 (Add,)
649 and 650,

I would be very glad if you could treat them as urgent
cases and bring them before Cammittee I at the earliest possible
moment., I have received information that unless listed before
31st Jan,1948 the surrender of these persons will be refused.

Yours sincerely,

/’; L. ’L“f”("“l I For’cmmaiﬂ.er Mouton,
afﬂ"“ Col- U‘W b §'W€%’\3{'

(J.Sweeny, Secretary)

Dr.J,Litawski,

Legal Officer U,N.W,C,C,
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
London, W1,

Enclosures: 4 charges (6 copies each)




UNITED NATIONS WAR _CRILES COLMISSION

The Secoretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

NETHERLANDS :
National Office of the following cases

National Office No. U.N.W.C.C. Repistry No.

513 Add. 1 5625/Ne/G/431
52 Add. 1 5810 - W47
649 22 - 572
650 7265 - 573

Date: 5 Jamary 1948




NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE

ON TIFDOUNITED NATIONS WAR G

COMMI3SION l'- EEIVED |
9 JANI4S Hoogeweg 13,

Wassenaar,

uu Ll TR TR T )

Ref, VIIIb/252, 8 January 1948,

Dear Dr,Litawski,

In U,N.W.C,C.list No,64 the following mistakes have
been made,

Charge 587 (U,N.W.C.C. 6579=Com.I No,115) both are listed
on "A" but muiber 1 (KRATZL, Friedrich Martin Ludwig) however
has been omitted.

Charge 603 (UNWCC 6630), No.953 (PESMER) should be
"TESMER",

I should be glad if you would take the necessary steps
to have these mistakes rectified in the next list,

Yours sincerely,
For Camiander lMouton,

Jiseaey,

(J.Sweeny, Secretary)

Dr.J.Litawski,

Legal Officer U.N.W.C.C.
Lansdowne House,
Berkely Square,

London, Wi,




Dr. Litawski

SUBJRCT: Netherlands Revresentative Letter Reference VIIIb/252

KRATZL, Priedrich Martin Iudwig. This was an add. charge and
is with the add. choriges on List Ne. 64 |- /26

"TESMER" is richt in charge ﬁ’\d on Index Card. On List 64
it is a typing error. Wﬂlf orrected on List 67.
1

C.Mede




Dear Commander Mouton,

I have to thank you for your letter of Gth Jamaxry
concerning the listing of two persons in U.N.W.C.C. Liat 64.

With regerd to Friedrich Martin Ludwig KRATZL, thie
Individuel has wlieady Lecn listed as wanted by the “stherlands
in e previcve List®3and in conformity with the Comrission's
usual practlice ‘;.‘-wAfore his neme hes be:cn ilcuuded only
under the additional cheiges in List 64 (sce page 126).

T regret that owin: to a typing siror TESMER was incorrectly
shown in List 64 &= PESMEK.  Thio mistake, however, will
be rectified in List N.. 67.

Yours sincerely,

J. LIPAWSKI
iLegal Officer

Cammnandsr M, W. Mouton,
floogeweg 13,




NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE

Berkeles \"
ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES Srerr—twrre

Toloob 5
("().\1.\?-$SI()N

Hooge\ia g 13,
Wassenaar,

Ref, VIIIb/251 8 Jamary 1948,

Dear Dr,Litwaski,

4701 5429

g — I herewith send you charges Nos, 459 (Add, ), 507 (Add.
7.50—2 651, 652, 653 and 654 l B3 SEdy p SRt ;

/ I would be very glad if You could bring them before
Comnittee I at the earliest possible moment,

Yours sincerely,
For Comuander Mouton,

[

gw%’
\I J -

(J.Smeeny, Secreiary)

Dr.J.Litawski,

Legal Officer U,N.W.C.C.
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
London, W1,

Enclosures: 6 charges (6 copies




»

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRLLES _ COUMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

NETHERLANDS Naticnal Office of the following cases

National Off'ice No. U.N,%.C,C. Repzistry No.




_mm

mwm
mmmc mmm i
m mwwwmt :

; mm




Dear OComander Mouton,

In accordance with the request ocontained in your cable of
20th January, 19,8, I enclose a certificate showing that
Rildegard SCHIEEER has been placed upon the Cammission's Lists
of perecys accused of war crimes.

Yours sincerely,




At Coumander Mouton's request it would be appreciated

Af the enclosed letter eould be despatched to him by air courier
48 800n as possible.




Dear Qormander Mouton,

#ith reference to your letter of 30th December, 1947,
early information regarding the decisiona taken by Committee I on
cases 5625, 5810, 72,2 and 7263, I have pleasure in submitting below
tl;:s:!eciaiam as token at the meeting of the Coemmittee on 20th Jamuary,
1

5625 (Ad4.) 1-3 on 'A' for illstrcatment.

5810 (Ad2d4.) 1 on 'A'; 2 on 'S'.

72,2 lon 'A'; 2o0n 'W'.

7263 1-4, 6-10, 12 on 'A’ for pillage;
5 and 11 on 'A' for wanton destruotion of property;
13-15 on 'S';
16"20 on "'o

The above decisioms will be inciuded in the Minutes of Committee I,
No. 128, oopies of which will be transuitted to you in due gourse.

In accordange with the request comtained in your cable of
20th Jamaary, a oertificate has today been transmitted to you by air

courier regarding Hildegard SCHIEBER, charge 5625, who was listed on
'A' for ill-treatment.

Youra sincerely,

J. LITAWSKI
Secretary to Committee I.
Oxmander M. W. Mouton,
Hoogeweg 13,
Wassenacy,
HOLLANRD.




NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE

ON TI TUNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES

Tl ol

COMMISSION # T W

RBCE'VED A Hoogeweg 13,
Wassenaar, Holland,
2FEB™M8 ’

Ref, VIIIb/266, m»---......... § 29th January 1948,

=== Dear Dr,Litawski,

In list No,65 U,N.W.C.C, the foliowing mistakes have been
made, —

No, 739, should be "WIESENER",
No. 456, MULL:R, Willy, worked in Abteilung IIIc/ not II.

In the last colum of the numbers 357, 703, 604, 328, 242,68¢%, )
(charge No, 636, UNWCC 6736) .the information under "N,B," has been ~~
omitted,

Charge No,637 (UNWCC 6737, Commn,I No,119)and add, charge 463 (UNWCC
V4749, Comn,I No,119) have both been omitted,

In add,charge 367 (UNWCC 418k, Comn,I No,120) HAY or HuY,Johnny,
should be listed as "S",
In add,charge 379 (UNWCC 4206, Comn,I NNo,120) LAUFSNBERG, Otto,
and WUSSCHER should be listed as "S",

I should be glad if you would take the necessary steps to
have these mistakes rectified in the next list.

Yours sincerely,
for Camnander Mouton,

(_‘I
J. D w—ébmj
(J.8weeny, Secretary).

Dr, J,Litawski,

Legal Officer U,N,¥W.C.C.
Lansdowne House, 3rd floor,
Berkeley Square,
London, Wi,




Or. Litawski

Letter Ref.VIITb/266 (Netherlands Representative)
Mistakes in List No. 65

Allegations: 1, 2, 3, 5 are cofrect, and corrections
will anpear on List 67 (in preperation)

Allegation L and 6 are wholly or partly wrong:

Allegation 4 referring to charge 6737 is incorrect as
as the names have not been omitted, snd appear as
follows: :

REISER List 65 Serial No. 554

HCK, van List 65 Serial No. 163

LUBBECKE List 65 Add charges.

DEFPPNER " " " .

GEMMEXER " " " "

BREY'L L " " L]

Allegation L referring to charge L4749 is partly
incorrect as the following namey apvear on List 65
RAUTER list 65 Add. Charges 4.’

KITHNE required no action as he is already A
on the original of 4749
The other names will sprear in the Reclassification
on Iist 67

Allegation 6 is incorrect as both names on charge
1,206 avvear reclescified on Iist 65, page 85.

(
?

(

Dr. Litewski

Letter Ref.VIIIb/266 (Netherlands Representative)
dealing with mistakes in List No.65.

Allegation: 3}, 2, 3, 5 are correct, and corrections
will apvear on List 67 (in preparation)

Allegation L, as far as it concerns charge 6737 is
incorrect.

Allegation’ 4,~2s8 far as it concerns charge 4749 is
partly correct

Allegation 6 is incorrect

Allegation L (charge 6737) is incorrect because the
names have not been omitted, and eppear as follows:
RETSER List 65 Serial No554
mK, m i ] n n n 16'{
IUBBECKE i n  Add. charges
Dmﬂ'mm "n " "n ]
mlm " L] n 1]
BREYI— s n " " n
Allegation 4 (charge 4749) is partly incorrect as
the following neme appears on List 65 (Add.charges):
RAUTER
and
KUHNE required no action being already "A"
on the original charge.
The other names in charge 4749 will appear reclassified
on List 67.
Allegation 6 is incorrect in that both names appear

n reclessified on List 65, page 85.




Dr. litawskl

Further reference on my part to I~+ter Ref.VIIIb/26€
(Netherlands Representative), herewith attached,
dealing with mistakes in List No.65

a. Do you not agree that the Netherlands Letter
requires a reply?

b. To satisfy the Netherlands Representative, but
against own judgement, in Amendments in
List 67 (being publ:i.ahedﬁ, I have included

the omitted information under "N.B." referred
to in parag. 3 of the.a/m Letter.

The omission, referred to, was:
"Probably belonged to the FORTE-SFEE
S.S. Grenadierbrigade Landsturm Niederlande"

In my orinion TORTE-SFEE should be:
FORTE-EPEE, which does exist, and are N.C.Os,
whereas, as far as I have been able to
discover, FPORTE-SFEE does not exist.

Could this not be pointed out in a reply to
the Netherlands Representative?

C.Mede




Dear Cocmomler Visat N,

Lioroply &0 yowr lotier of the 2/th Jeevanry, 10,
Qooling with dotokes made in list ey it wyrewrn that
allegations 1, 2, 5 and 5 cre ourreot, od oorrections howe
beon rade Ln iist 47, wioch s boing rrinted.

Allegation &4y as far ng it oonowre olvage 6737
arears Lrowrect, but, o5 far as Lt conoorru ¢ arge 4740,
is perily oaroot.

Aldesation 4 {(chuepe G737, &8s Loorreot boosine
the naems have not boen mittad, ond oo o as ol Lowe: .
i B4 035 Idat 65 sericl Mos 554
LB ' " ] -4 163

Qe mm

L]

]

| ’ "

Allegption 4 (ohorp L749) 15 parily incweot ro
the followdng nace o pears on Y40t 66 / A l.ohogoe )

RAUTIR

ard

TIPS re uired o aotion bedng already "'" on

the arigined chumoe.

The other naroe in chiorge 4720 will evenr
roclageiliod on 1dat 77,

AMlegat on 6 is incormoct in th.t both nuews
aresr reclassified on idst 65, poge 55,

I caydiwoo vith yowr re  est te omitted
irfaetion, refforred to in allegution 3, has been inoluded




in the Amendments in IList 67, but should TORTE-3 K%
not be MORTE-E RS, "PortenecunterofTizler”, 11.0.0,
[ have friled to fimd informetion rexading TORTHE=-S"81.

Yours eincerely,

Commander Mouton,

Hoomeweg 13,
Wassenaar, Hollani,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIES  COLMISSION

The Secretariat acknowledpes receipt from the

NETHFRLANDS National Office of the following cases

National Off'ice No. U.N,.W.C.C, Res:istry No,

13 Adcendus I ";52';/ e/G/437
52 . I 5810 -

655 ns -

656 7550

657 7551

565 Adadendun I 646
iy II

658 7674
7675
660 7676
7677




UNwW.CC. 673Y.

S.M, vtz T N¢ llq.) ‘

- ™ t

MUNITED NAiTION

R T MES O 0]

e k|

CHARGES AGAINST GER wed CRINMIN.

Charg

gse of the Scerctariat

istered Number

637 (23=10-1947)

Name of accusecd, his rank
and unit or official
position

e
HAASE , Guorge: Gurman; Gerichtsassessor,
New in custody in Holland
UNWCC lists 44//.=185; 58/i=add

(Not to bc translatcd)
WASCHKE; Major; Commander of the Ordnungs-
Polizei at Groningen,
UNWCC list 58/A=701

ANDERS: Kriminal-=-Komndissar SS. Obersturm=
fthreor, sccording to a German witness has
since died,

UNCC list 61/9=8

BELLMER, Fricdrich; Hauptstuwrnflhror of tho
S.D,

Mow in custody in Holland

UNVCC list 44p/i=3l4.

STOWZAND, VWilhelm; Kriminalbcamte,
Now in custody in Holland
UNIUCC lists: Wy/A=525 & 526

Yaxrtin, Obcrleutnant of the Ordnungs
1zcl at Groningen,

¢ detained in Hollamd

IOLETR. AN [ o 8 TG P g | |} - »
Pold); PPV R b bt :1..."\{5.1";!--1",
——

belonged to the
Stab does Bolchlshobers der Sicherhcita=
dicnst Westerbork-~canp,
~Uall, Joseph; Zugwachimeister dex
polizei,
Now dctained in Holland
UNWCC list /=2

Zugniochtncister der Ordnmungspolizci
UICC 1ist 44/..=535

LWGGERT: Obcrwochucister der Ordinungspolizci
“lster der Ordnungs=

exuvcutions at the
in October 1944,

BUUNING, Roviorobervichmeister dexr Ordnung-

polizci"; took part in exceutions at tho
Austerbork=canp (Holl) in October 194,

. CHBAUER; Julius; Oberwachmeister der O
nungspolizei,

oW in cusgtody in Holland,

- JABL] chmeister dor Ordnungs-
polizui; took part in sn cxecution at
Norg in Lpril 1945

SIBLZLE, Johann; Ob
nungspol izei,
Now detained

Ord--




M coused (Cont'd) KNOKR: Unterstuwrmfiihrer of the 8.D, ot
Groningen;  .cording to 2 German wit-
ness believed to be dead; nccording to
late in our poassession detained in
Holland,

UNWCC list L5/4-280

JENKENS, Ernst; attached to the S,D, at
Groningen; presumabl y under treatment
2t surich

UNVCE 1list .'J,-.‘/“-,-_'.’;:{

APPELEACH , ARNQ: SS=Oberscharflthrer and
vember of the Sicherheitspolizei

in custody in Holland

UNYCC lists 30/a=3383; L4/a=Add

SCHUPLR; probably identical with Helmut
Johann SCHAPIR, ho is now detained in
clland ond listed on UNWCC list 44/A=459

:d to the 8.1, at Groningen
siiootinzs at Westerbork

List 44/ \7-17

JuSTUNMEYER , Oberwanchmeister der Ordnungs=-
polizei; took part in shootings ot Wes-
rbork=camp in October 194l

el ster ders Ordnungspolized
two shootings at Norg in

GAUGLR, Obcrachmeilster der Ordnungspoliszei
took part in two shootin s ot Westerbork
canp in October 194,

Obervachmeister der Ordnungs=

: the 5,0, ot Groningen
t port in shootinzs 1t esterborik-
canp in Oetober 1944

HR: Sturmbanflthrer; Head o1 the Sipo
list 1/150 ete,

27.KLOTZ, SINOU; Churwachmeister der Ornungs=
polizei
Now detained in Holland

Witnegses: 20 nHUSEL, Johonn Thomas, Hauptwachumeister
Ladi LA L 3 &
der Ordmingspolizel at Groningen
KHow detained in Molland

Leutnant der Gendarmeric
drved in Holland

y et Wilhelm; Hriminal=Sekre-
Now detained in Holland
it 4/i=311
slbert Konrad; Oberstumtihrer
- the usterborkscamp
stody in Holland

i

Lists KO/ %W«127; 52/4-175 cte.




~

Place and date of commisgion dgsterbork camp = Cctober 1944
of alleged crime Norg - april 1945

Number and description of No., I = Wurder (domplicity in)
crime in war crimes list

Referenocs to relevant Neth, Pensd Code
provisions in national law art, 47, 48, 287, 289

SHRT STATEMENT OF I.CTS

A4ll the persons accused arc muilty of /or are involved in the
executions of o large number of Dutch citizens who were partly
shot as reprisal medsures for the killing of two Germons and

partly had been sentenced to dcath,

TRANSMIITED BY , ,










SCHIID g.ve the execution order, DAL wnd TEQUA and witness himselfl
members of the execution squad,

Julius NACHBAUER, German, nov detained in Holland .drits once
having taken part in the shooting of 17 prisoncrs at Westerbork, Another
day he took part in the shooting of five persons but ¢ does not re=-
member vhere this took place, Oberleutnant SCHEID & KNORR of the
Sicherheitsdienst ot Groningen were in conmand,

¥itness Corel Faber, Dutch, now detiined in Holland, states that
in the autumn of 1944 he took purt in o shooting at lesterbork=camp,
He and his brother were present and the German S.D. men JINKENS and

#PFELBACH,

Witness F.J, FABER, brother of the above, also detained states that
ab the end of October 1944 he got orders from KNORR to go to desterbork
where a number (7 or 8) of prisoncrs, who were condemncd to death by
the Befehlshaber der S,D., were to be shot, SCHMID was in conmand of the
firing squad who exccuted the prisoners, On Oth April 1945 he took
part in the shooting of about 10 persons at Norg, This execution took
ploce with a so=cnlled neckeshot, Present were KNORR and SCHAPER of the
S.D. and Oberloutnant SCHMID of the Ordnungspolizei, KNORR was in comnand,

ditness STOWZAND, Gurman, now in custody in Holland admits having
been prescent 2t the shooting of 17 people at Westerbork, He received the
valuables and handed them to ANDERS after the exccution. Also present
werce JENVKENS and BACKLER of the 8,D, He got 2 list with 17 names from
ANDERS, who ordercd him to go with thise prisoners to Vs ccrbork, wher:
they were to be chot by the Ordnungspolizei, Fe further states that he !
been another time at Norg in April 1945 with 8 prisoncrs of the S,D,

who werec shot,

fitness Martin SCHIID, Gurman, now in custody in Holland, ..bout
the shooting in October 1044 he docs not remember which persons took
part in the firing squad but while in prisor [D.M, STOLZLE and NACHBAUER
told him that they had been there,

Ho admits having been prescnt 2nd in command of soveral other

shootings.

In October 1944 WASCHKE told him that the next day & number of
prisoners of the 5.D. had to be shot. He got further detailed in-

struction Irom Hauptsturmfhrer BELLIIR of the S.D.

Statement made out an oath of officc, concluded and sizned at
Assen 19th karch 1947

s/ Schoenmaker




NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE

ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR

- — 4 —
coM' 'SSION '—{F gey ,)
i ' Boogeweg 13,

12FE B8 fassenaar, lolliand,

Ansia...oooooaeesitd

Ref, VITIb/27 3. 16th February 1942,

Deaxr Dr, Li tawski,

With ref'erance to your letter of 10th eb, 1940 in answer to
mine of 29th Jamary 1948 (Ref,VITIIH/266), I anologise for the
allegation re Lanfenbery and Wusscher whio of course were correctly
listed on 65, I found lists 64 and 6) being out at the sare time for
consultation, list G4 was taken here by mistake,

"POITE=SFYE" referred to in your last paragraph should of course
be "FORTEFEE". The correction of this word was an oversight at the time
the stencil wes being made and the mistake was not noticed till you
drew attention to it,

Referring however to "allegation 4"; my remark concerning charje
6737 (our ntuper 637) was perfectly correct. I referred to our original
charge under that number contai riE‘.-31 names and not to the addendum to
the same chirge, the names on’'which have been included in list ©5.
I attach a copy of original charpe 6737, This latter is referrsd to
in Cammitte I, Swwmary ldnutes No,119, as follows:

6737 {1 = 25 on "A"
26 = 27 on "3"
28 = 31 on "{"

As you will see a number of the men appearing in this charge
have not previously been listed and in view of the serious nature of
the crime it is very desirable that they should if possible be brought
to trial, T hope it is not too late to get them included in list 67.

Yours sincerely,
for Commander lMouton,

J Stweencs

( J.5weeny, Secretary, )

DreJeLitawski,

Legel Officer U.N.W.C.C.
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
I.,ondon, Wi,

snelosures: 1.




NETHERLANDS RUEPRESENTATIVE

ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR
-
coM' SSION
Boogeweg 13,

12 FFB'8 {assenaar, !lolland.

Ansi.... ...

Ref, VIITb/273. 16th February 1948,

zar Dr, Litawski,

ith ref'erence to yowr letter of 10th Veb,19456 in answer to
mine of 29th Jamwsry 1948 (Ref,VIIIb/266), I arologise for the
allegation re Lauflenbery and /usscher who of course were correctly
listed on 65, I found lists 64 and € being out at the sane time for
consultation, list O/ was taken here by mistake,

"PORTE-SFEE" reflerred to in your last paragraph should of course
be "FORTEPER", The correction of this word was an oversight at the time
the stencil was being made and the mistake wns not noticed till you
drew atterntion to it,

Referring however to "al egation 4"; my remark corcerning chliarge
6737 (our rtumber 637) was perfictly correct, I referred to our original
charye under that number contaim?, 31 names and not to the acdendun to
the same cheryge, the names on’'which have been incluied in List 65.
I attach a copy of original! charge €737. This latter is referred to
in Camitte 1, Swmmary linutes No,119, as follows:

6737 1.+ 25 on A
26 = 27 on
28 = 31 on

As you will see a rumber of the men appearing in this charge
nave not previously beer listed and in view of the serious nature of
the crime it is very desirable that they should if possible be brought
to trial, I hope it is rot too late to get them included in list 67,

Yours sincerely,
for Comander liouton,

e

( J.oweeny, Secretary, )

DYeds Litawski »

Legal Off'icer U, N.W,C.C.
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Syuare,
Irondon, Wils

snelosures: 1.




AMBASSADE DER NEDERLANDEN,
21A, PORTMAN SQUARE,
LONDON, W.1.
TrL. : MAYfair 8806.
2Lth February, *948,

Dr, Litawski,

U-I\'n "".C..}. s
Lansdowvne louse,
Berkeley Square, V

Dear -.Ilir,

The following teleprinter message was received
in this office from Dr, llouton:

"olease send telegram via War Office or Judge Advocate
"Generals Office to Lt.Col. van Velzen, Head lleth, Var
"Crimes liission, 100 II,U. C.C.G.(B.E.S, Bad Salzuf'len
"ebopr B.4A.0.R. if Deitenbach is listed on 26th inst.
"and certificate of listing to me by air-courier Bubassy
"hecruse British authorities will release him if he is
"hot listed before 41st of llarch. liouton, "

I am,
Yours truly,

y
W54 / (;f

Dr., . de Jager,
Legal Adviser to the Netherlands
._'mb-'.?.ﬁsyi




26th February 1948

Sir,

The United Nations War
it has examined the evidence
against Harri(Herry) Heins
20 Bat. 180 Reg. Fallachimj ring Truppe, now
believed to be in British custody at No. 2 War Criminals Holding
Cemtre, Flschbeok, on a charge of ¢riminal responsibility for a
war orime, namely, wurder, com itted at Soeat, near Amersfoort,
at the end of April, 1945, and has fourd there to be & prima
facie case against Rim in respect of this charge and acco

aced his name upon its Liats of berasons accused of war
orimes who ought to be brought to trial.

I an,
Sir,
Your obedient Servanmt,

Oclonel
Seoretary-General




26th February 1948.

In accordance with vour reguest I enclose herewith a

V ocertificate showing that Harri DEITENBACH has been placed

upon the Cammisaion's lists of persons acouscd of war arimes.




26th Tebruary 1948

At Comuander Wouton's rsquast At would be apureciated

Af the enolosed lotters could be despotohed to him by adr

oourier as soon s8 nossible.

Dr. Ve de Jager,

Legal Adviser to the
Netherlends Mmbascy,

21A Mortman Square,

We 1o




NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE
ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES

Y
COM SSION

Hoogeweg 13,
Wassenaar, Holland,

Ref, VIIIb/303. easabss 18th March,1948,

"-ﬂ.‘%.

H.\“ a

Dr.d.

. Dear Dr, Litawski,

I am going to ask you a special favour,

In connection with a new Netherlands organisation far the
detection of war criminals, based on the new British Regulations it would
be extremely helpful to have a list of war criminals and witnesses
who have not yet been found or extradited with the number of the
U.N.,W.C.C,1list in which they appear and their serial number,

A complete list of such is being made in my office here, but we
are still waiting for the last few names which will appear on the lists
not yet published,

Could you please let us know as soon as possible the number of
the list(s) and serial numbers of the war criminals apd witnesses, already
aocepted by the U,N.W,C.C. who are not in custody in Holland and who
are mentioned in the follewing charges:

637 U,N.W.C.C.No0,6737. (not the addendum - to charge 637)
649 " N 72L2

650 " 7263
513 " 5625 sa.ddendmn)
- (addendum)

524 . 5810
651 " 7305
652 " 7306
653 f 7307
654 y 7308
507 5489 iaddendunI)
459 4701 2nd addendum)
Y655 7476
7656 7550 -
/657 7551
v565 6446 - (1st and 2nd addendum)
/658 7674
659 7675
V660 7676
/661 7677

For Cammander Mouton,

J- Soeemy.

(J.Sweeny, Secretary, )

Litawskj ,

Legal Officer U,li,W.C.C,
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
London, W1,




H«m‘fﬁ*w}u“
NETHERLANDS REPRESENTATIVE - e Pl " N_—

Berkales Sausseyteondon—W. |
ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES ik " | B |

coMm’ “SSION Fuleplotseirosvancr 4hetrrt: 064
Hoogeweg 13,
Wassenaar, Holland,

£ 3L 21

18th March,1948,

.. Dear Dr,Litawski,

I am going to ask you a special favour.

In connection with a new Netherlands organisation far the
detection of war criminals, based on the new British Regulations it would
be extremely helpful to have a list of war oriminals and witnesses
who have not yet been found or extradited with the mumber of the
U.N.W.C.C.1list in which they appear and their serial number.

A complete list of such is being made in my office here, but we
are still waiting for the last few names which will appear on the lists
not yet published.

Could you please let us know as soon as possible the number of
the list(s) and serial numbers of the war criminals and witnesses, already
accepted by the U,N.W.C,.C. who are not in custody in Holland and who
are mentioned in the follwwing charges:

637 U.N.W.C.C.N0,6737. (not the addendum to charge 637)
649 . " 7242

650 7263
513 5625 addendxm;

524 5810 . (addendum
651 ] 7305
652 7306
653 7307
654 7308
507 5489 Eadden&M)
459 4701 2nd addendum)
v 655 7476
7656 7550 -
/657 7551
v565 6446 < (1sk and 2nd addendum)
/658 7674
v659 7675
V660 7676
/661 7677

For Cammander Mouton,

J- ey

(J.Sweeny, Secretary, )

Dr,.J.Litawsk]j,

Legal Officer U,i,W.C.C.
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
_&O_ndon_,_ Wels




»

23rd. Merch, 19083

Dear t_f'?ot;mmlcr liouton,

In resly to your letter of the 1lth larch, 19.8,
[ am sending you a carbon cory of List 74, on which avrear all
names and serial numbers of the war criminals and witnesses,
already accevted by the /.1i,",C.C., mentioned in the following
charpes:

6737 7242 7263 5625 7305 7306 7307 7303 5439 4701

The otier charges refer to war criminals and
witnesses, already accepted by U.N.7.0.C., whose names will
appear on List 79 As this list is not yet ready, I am
sending you a list of the names, submitted by the Netherlards,
and the serial numbers given to theme

The last U.l.7.C.C. List will be muber 0. On
this there are no names submitted by the Netherlans.

Yours sincerely,

Conmander Mouton,
Hoogeweg 13,
Wagssenaar, Holland.




NETHERLANDS RePRESENTATIVIE

ON Ti‘u.l'\llP" NATIONS WAR CRIMES

COMMISSION

Ref, VIIIb/310, 31st March,1948.

Dear Dr,Li tawski,

Thank you for your letter of 23rd Merxch 1948 accampanying
the carbon copy of list 78 and the list of names submitted by
the Netherlands which will appear on list 79,

I am returning the copy of list 78 after checking up on it,
The following discrepancies have been found:

Serial No,152: Column 5, should be "Netherlands",

" 250:; HEYMEM should be HETJNEN.

" # 256: HENN is not listed by the Netherlands (France ?)

" " L31: last column, should be Scheveningen,

® 496P In our charge (654: UNWCC 7308) the name is
OVERHAGEN but as it is possible that it really
should be OBERHAGEN as in the list will you please
put after the latter OVERHAGEN in brackets,

With regard to list 79:

"CONRAD, Karl" (our charge No.659,UNWCC 7675) though appearing
as "W" in the Summary Minutes of the meeting of Committee I, No,137,
hedd on 27th February 1948, has been amitted from this list, He has
not previously been listed by the Netherlands and is not held in
custody here so may his name please appear in the printed list.

May I please know CONRAD's serial number by return as we
are preparing a final list of German' war criminals wanted by the
Netherlands and not yet in this country.

Yours sincerely,
for 6amander Mouten,

Dr, J,Litawski,

Legal Officer U,N,W.C.C.
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
London, W.1.

Enclosure: 1







Dear Commander Mouton,

Thank you for your letter of 3lst March in regard to certain
disorepancies in U. N W.C.C. Lists 78 and 79.

The necessary corrections to List 768 will be made in the
relevant part of List 79. With regard to Xarl CONRAD, the nsme
of this individual aprears already in List 79, m:!erISerhl.'lo.
105.

I enclose for your perusal a copy of List 79 and should be
uldtobnwttmmdumuhmihh.

Yours sinoerely,

f
v
T .

for Dr. Litawmsid.




NETHERLANODS REPRESENTATIVE Rerrerr S

ON THE UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES
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Frherrhrrerre——i v ————
Hoogeweg 13.
Wassenaar, Holland,

co .\1'_ ~ sS1ON

ref, VIIIb/313. 9th April 1948,

Dear Dr,Litawski,

I return with many thanks the copy of draft list 79 sent under
date 5th April 1948 and note that Karl COIRAD does appear in this
liatc

Commander Mouton asks me to say that though we have UNWCC
Alphabetical List No,78 we have not got Nos,68=77 inclusive, If
the reason they were not sent us is that they contain no names
wanted by the Netherlands, Commander Mouton thinks mevertheless
that it is most important that we should have these numbers as it
is quite possible that persons appearing in them may try to hide
in Holland, May we please then receive 9 copies, that being the
number we now require for distribution to the interested
departments,

Yours sincerely,
for Commander louton,

| oy

(J.‘ weeny, Secretary, )

Dr,J. Lit-awsld.’

Legal Officer U,N.W.C.C,
Lansdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
London, W,1,

Enclosure: 1.
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